
Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 30th October, 2018
6.00 pm

Conference Room 1, Blackburn Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Welcome & Apologies

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18th July 
2018

3 - 5

3.  Declaration of Interest
Declaration of Interest Form 6

4.  Draft Gambling Policy 2019
Gambling Policy Consultation Report
Gambling Policy 2019 Appendix 1

7 - 36

5.  National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and 
Refusals
NR3 Report
NR3 - LGA Guidance

37 - 66

6.  Adoption of the Institute of Licensing "Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees 
in the hackney and private hire trades"
IOL Guidance 2018 Report
IOL Guidance on Suitability Appendix 1

67 - 97

7.  Update on the Work of Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Service
Update on work of PPS Report 98 - 101

8.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees

8.1  General Licensing Sub Committee - 14th August 2018
Minutes GLSC 14th August 2018 102 - 

Public Document Pack



103

8.2  General Licensing Sub Committee - 11th September 
2018
Minutes GLSC 11th September 2018 104 - 

105

Date Published: Monday, 22 October 2018 
Harry Catherall, Chief Executive



  LICENSING COMMITTEE
      Wednesday 18th July 2018

PRESENT –, Councillors I Hussain (Chair) Richards, Oats, Groves, Salton, 
Gee

                                            RESOLUTIONS

1. Welcome and Apologies 

The chair welcomed members to the meeting and apologies were received 
from Councillors Casey, Batan, Pearson and Shorrock 

2.     Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th November 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record 

3.     Declarations of Interest

        There were no declarations of interest.

4.     Update on the work of Public Protection and Environmental Health 
Service 

The Committee were updated on the Council’s Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Service during the period of May to June 2018.

During this period a multi-agency taxi enforcement operation was carried out. In 
total there were 14 licenced vehicles inspected by a vehicle examiner from the 
Council’s MOT testing station; 1 vehicle had tyres below the legal limit and 5 
drivers were given 7 days to put right more minor faults. The drivers were 
required to present their vehicles to the Council for the repairs to be assessed. 

An underage sale of alcohol test purchasing operation took place on 19th June 
with 8 off-licences that were checked following intelligence being received. Two 
sales took place in the under-age operation. Investigations were ongoing to 
determine the best course of action to deal with those who had sold alcohol to 
children. 

Businesses that sold hot food between the hours of 11pm and 5a, needed a 
licence and must pay an annual fee to maintain the licence.  There had been 
late evening visits to a number of takeaways in Blackburn to check on whether 
they needed the licence. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



During the period of 1st May – 30th June 2018 the members of the Licensing 
Team carried out the work outlined below:

Vehicle licences processed 202
Driver licences processed   55
Licensing Act licences processed  14
Visits to new DPSs 12
Inspections of premises/vehicles carried out 88

The Committee were made of National Issues such as the fixed odds betting 
terminals and that there had been an update on the Government’s recent 
announcement that it would be reducing the maximum fixed odds stake to £2 
from the current £100; this will take place in 2020. 

Members were informed that the Home Office was to carry out a consultation 
on regulating alcohol consumption at airports. The aim is to determine whether 
regulation of airside drinking was required following a sharp rise in alcohol-
related disorder on flights. 

        RESOLVED – 
That the Committee note the updates contained in the report. 
That the Licensing Team be thanked for their hard work. 

5. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees

The Sub-Committee received the proceedings of the following Sub Committees-

General Licensing Sub Committee 3rd July 2018
General Licensing Sub Committee 12th June 2018
General Licensing Sub Committee 5th June 2018
General Licensing Sub Committee 6th March 2018

RESOLVED - That the proceedings of the Sub Committees as outlined above 
be approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record.  

6. Proposed Review of Street Trading Policy in Blackburn with Darwen 

The Members of the Committee were informed about the review of the 
Council’s street Trading procedure and policy and to agree a draft Street 
Trading Policy for public consultation. 

The Council need to be assured of the suitability of an applicant to hold a street
trading consent and of any persons working on the trading units. The Council is
therefore permitted to require applicants to provide information in support of 
their application for a street trading consent to allow their suitability to be 
assessed. Currently the suitability criterion is focused primarily on food hygiene 
and health and safety. For example the applicant must submit evidence that 
suitable food hygiene training has been undertaken by them and any staff 
employed; gas and electrical safety certificates are required and evidence that 

Page 4



public liability insurance is in place. The legality and safety of the vehicle to be 
used is also considered with the following information being required:

a) Insurance - a current insurance certificate which must cover street trading
b) Road Tax - details of the vehicles current road tax
c) A valid MOT for the vehicle
d) The Log book (V5) for the vehicle
e) Consent to access DVLA driving licence records to check for entitlement to
drive and any endorsements on the licence. This includes the correct
entitlement for towing vehicles.

To improve and promote public safety Public Protection Service staff have 
looked at the policies of some other local authorities. The following options are 
available to consider for inclusion in the draft revised Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council Street Trading Consent Policy.

1. Submission of a Basic DBS disclosure certificate to allow for identification

RESOLVED – 
That the Committee noted the report and the approved a draft street trading 
policy for pupil consultation 

Signed…………………………………………………

Chair of the meeting at which the Minutes were signed

Date……………………………………………………

Page 5



D:\blackburn\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\0\AI00001065\$ea54sir1.doc

        
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA

Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item.

Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda.

MEETING:     

DATE:            

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 

DESCRIPTION (BRIEF):

NATURE OF INTEREST:

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate)

SIGNED : 

PRINT NAME: 

(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer)

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



DEPARTMENT:  ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE

ORIGINATING SECTION  : PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO : LICENSING    COMMITTEE 30:10:18

TITLE : CONSULTATION ON GAMBLING ACT 2005 – REVISION OF STATEMENT 
OF POLICY 2019

1. PURPOSE
To inform members of the current consultation being undertaken about the 
revision of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report and put forward any recommendations that 
they may have for inclusion in the revised policy. 

3. KEY ISSUES

The Licensing Authority, on behalf of the Council, is currently consulting on a 
revised Policy Statement for the Gambling Act 2005. A copy of the proposed 
policy is at appendix 1. This version has been tracked changed to allow the 
proposed changes from the current policy to be easily identified. 

The document is based on a template issued by the Local Government 
Association. The aim of this is to promote a nationwide consistent approach 
on Gambling policy.

The Public Protection Service has consulted on a national and local level with 
businesses and organisations affected by the policy.  The residents of the 
Borough have been consulted via the Council’s website and through Resident 
Associations. A full list of consultees is included as Appendix A of the Draft 
Policy Statement.

The consultation is being undertaken from 3 September to14 November  
2018. 

4. RATIONALE
 
The Council is required to publish a Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Gambling Act, which is a statement of principles that the Licensing Authority 
must consider when determining a Premises Licence application. This policy 
must be reviewed every three years and the next date for agreement of the 
policy is January 2019.

The Statement of Licensing Policy is a comprehensive document which  
defines the principles in exercising: 

 The powers to designate, in writing, a body which is competent to 
advise the Licensing Authority about the protection of children from 
harm

 The powers to determine whether a person is an interested person in 
relation to a premises licence, or an application for or in respect of a 
premises licence.

 The functions with respect to the exchange of information between the Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Authority and the Gambling Commission, and the functions 
under section 350 of the Act with respect to the exchange of 
information between the Licensing Authority and other persons listed 
in schedule 6 to the Act.

 The principles to be applied by the Licensing Authority in exercising 
the functions under part 15 of the Act with respect to the inspection of 
premises and the powers under section 346 of the Act to institute 
criminal proceedings in respect of the offences specified.

The current Statement of Policy was agreed in 2016. The proposed changes 
to this Statement are shown clearly in the draft at Appendix 1. In addition to 
amendments of contact details and titles of legislation the main change is on 
page 12. This incorporates the requirement, introduced in April 2016, for 
operators of gambling premises to carry out a local risk assessment of the 
impact of the provision of gambling facilities in the area on the licensing 
objectives. 

The licensing objectives are:

• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime,
• Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way,
• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling.

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Approval of the policy is deemed a key decision and will be considered by full 
Council at the meeting scheduled for 24 January 2019. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The financial costs incurred by the consultation and the publication of the 
revised document will be borne by the fees levied for gambling premises.

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

None.  

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Existing staff in the Public Protection Service will undertake the associated 
work in revising and implementing the Statement of Gambling Policy.

9. CONSULTATIONS

                    As detailed in Key Issues.

10 . CONTACT  OFFICER
               
                  Donna Riding – Principal Officer - Licensing 
                   Telephone  01254 585004

Page 8



1

DRAFT 
GAMBLING 

POLICY 
2019

Page 9



2

POLICY STATEMENT
Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005

Con
[...]

That members note the report and direct officers to draft the necessary 
amendments to Policy for the adoption and use of the National Register of 
Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals. 

3. KEY ISSUES

Licensing Authorities must satisfy themselves that anyone driving a private 
hire or hackney carriage vehicle is fit and proper to do so. Initially this is done 
at the application stage and then at any time during the life of the licence. 
Authorities may refuse a licence or if evidence suggests may suspend, 
revoke or refuse to renew.
 
Currently when a driver who does not disclose information about a previous 
revocation or refusal of a licence there is often no way for a licensing 
authority to find out about it. This means that vital information about a driver’s 
past behaviour is missed and a driver might be granted a licence in a new 
area despite having a licence revoked elsewhere.

In response to this the Local Government Association (LGA) have 
commissioned the development of a national register of all revoked and 
refused private hire and hackney carriage drivers licences (NR3).

This will allow licensing authorities to record their refusals and revocations 
and check new applicants against the register.

Guidance has been issued by the LGA on how to implement use of the 
register. Authorities will need to update policies, provide historical data to the 
database and amend forms and information given to drivers. In particular, all 
the drivers who have been refused or revoked in the past will need to be 
written to individually and informed that their details will be entered onto the 
register.

4. RATIONALE

The simple objective of the NR3 is to ensure that all authorities are able to 
make properly informed decisions on whether an applicant is fit and proper, in 
the knowledge that another authority has reached a negative view on the 
same applicant. This will be achieved by providing a mechanism for allowing 
authorities to check. Whenever an authorit
[...]
ational minimum standards for the fit and proper test at a suitably high level. This 
would help prevent individuals who have had a licence revoked by one authority from simply 
going to another area and securing a licence - assuming the second authority was aware of 
the earlier revocation.  

 
At the moment, if drivers do not disclose information about a previous revocation or refusal 
of a licence, there is often no way for a licensing authority to find this information out. This 
means that vital intelligence about an applicant’s past behaviour is being missed and an 
individual might be able to get a new licence in another area, despite having their licence 
revoked elsewhere. High profile instances of this happening have undermined public 
confidence in the safety of hackney carriages and PHVs, and left licensing authorities open 
to criticism for something that is currently very difficult for them to control. 

 
In response to this issue, the Local Government Association (LGA) has commissioned the 

development of a national register of hackney carriage and PHV driver licence refusals and 

revocations, the ‘National Register of Refusals and Revocations’ or NR3. The new register 

will allow licensing authorities to record details of where a hackney carriage or PHV drivers’ 

licence has been refused or revoked, and allow licensing authorities to check new applicants 

against the register.  This should help to prevent people found to be not fit and proper in one 

area from securing a licence somewhere else through deception and non-disclosure. For the 

avoidance of doubt, NR3 does not extend to vehicle or operator licensing decisions. 

 

This guidance note provides information on the steps that licensing authorities should take to 

ensure that they have the necessary supporting procedures in place to make use of the 

register. Specific user guidance and training materials on using the register will be published 

separately.  

Important 

Licensing 
[...]
ion by providing authority) 

Further information to support the decision recorded on NR3 in respect of the above named 

individual 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Declaration by providing authority 

The authority hereby confirms that it has conducted a data protection impact assessment. 

 

It also confirms that the information above is accurate, and has been provided after thorough 

consideration by the authority as to the proportionality and lawfulness of making this 

disclosure. The information reflects the basis on which the decision recorded in the National 

Register of Refusals and Revocations was made. In the event that the authority becomes 

aware that this information is no longer accurate, we will advise the above named authority 

accordingly. 

 

The authority also confirms that, as part of the basis for securing, retaining or applying for a 

taxi / PHV licence, the above named individual has been made aware of to the fact that this 

information will be shared, in accordance with all relevant data and privacy requirements 

 

Signed:  

Name:  …… 

Position: …… 

Date:  …….  

Page 66



DEPARTMENT:  ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE

ORIGINATING SECTION  : PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO : LICENSING    COMMITTEE 30:10:18

TITLE : Adoption of the Institute of Licensing “Guidance on determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire 
trades”

1. PURPOSE
To inform members of the Institute of Licensing “Guidance on determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades” 
with a view to adopting its use in Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report and direct officers to consult on the necessary 
amendments to Policy for the adoption of the Institute of Licensing “Guidance 
on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and 
private hire trades”. 

3. KEY ISSUES

The guidance has been produced by the Institute of Licensing (IOL) working 
in partnership with the Local Government Association (LGA), Lawyers in 
Local Government and the National Association of Licensing and 
Enforcement Officers. It was produced in April 2018 following widespread 
consultation - Blackburn with Darwen contributed to the consultation.

The guidance, attached as Appendix 1, gives an overview of offenders and 
offending and the risks of reoffending. It also gives an overview of taxi 
licensing focusing on drivers, operators and vehicle proprietors. It states that 
there is a need for each of the three to have been deemed fit and proper to 
hold licences.

The main impact of adopting the good practice as detailed in the Guidance is 
the introduction of the requirement for Basic DBS disclosures for operators 
and vehicle proprietors. Consultation would take place with members of the 
trade who would be affected by any change to current policy.

4. RATIONALE

The overriding aim of Licensing Authorities when carrying out its functions 
relating to licensing of hackney and private hire drivers, operators and 
vehicles must be the protection of the public and others who use hackney 
carriage and private hire services.

The authority must satisfy itself that applicants and licensees are fit and 
proper to hold a licence. This involves the committee making decisions after 
examining in detail their entire character in order to make a judgement as to 
their fitness and propriety.

The IOL document is intended to provide guidance on determining this Page 67

Agenda Item 6



suitability. With a view to improve transparency and consistency on licensing 
decisions the Institute of Licensing have recommended that the Guidance be 
incorporated into Licensing Authority policies and procedures. 

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council carried out a major review its 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in 2017. The current 
policy is published on the Council’s website 
http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/Taxi%20licences/HC-and-PH-Policy.pdf

This review brought the policy up to date at that time, therefore, there are 
relatively few additional changes needed to bring policy in line with the IOL 
Guidance. The main changes proposed are the introduction of Basic DBS 
Disclosure checks for applicants for Private Hire Operators and Vehicle 
Proprietors Licences. 

Other areas of change are the number of years free from certain convictions 
applicants for licences would normally be expected to be before a licence 
would be issued. The proposed changes are as follows: 

 
Offence type Current Change to 
Exploitation Not separately listed Never issue a licence
Violence 3, 5 or 10 years  

depending on offence
10 years 

Possession of weapon  5 or 7 years 
depending on offence

7 years 

Dishonesty 3 or 5 years  
depending on offence 

7 years 

Discrimination Not separately listed 7 years 
Motoring  -  7 points + 
or a major traffic 
offence

2 to 5 years 
depending on offence

5 years 

Drink/drug driving 2 to 5 years 
depending on offence

7 years 

Use of mobile phone 
whilst driving 

1 year 5 years 

For other offence types Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council’s current 
policy is in line with the IOL Guidance. 

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy will need to 
be up dated to reflect changes brought about by the adoption of the Institute 
of Licensing Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants and 
Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trades. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Any financial costs incurred through the adoption of the Institute of Licensing 
Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the 
hackney and private hire trades use will be taken into account when 
calculating fees for taxi related licences.  

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Theoretical risk of legal challenge if processes or procedures are not Page 68

http://www.blackburn.gov.uk/Taxi%20licences/HC-and-PH-Policy.pdf
[...]
o all those who responded to the initial fact‐finding survey and the 

subsequent consultation on the draft guidance. 

Page 96



The Local Government Association (LGA) is the national voice of local government. 
www.local.gov.uk

The Institute of Licensing (IoL) is the professional body for licensing practitioners across the UK. 
www.instituteoflicensing.org

Lawyers in Local Government (LLG). www.lawyersinlocalgovernment.org

National Association of Licensing and Enforcement Officers (NALEO). www.naleo.org.uk

Institute of Licensing
Egerton House
2 Tower Road
Birkenhead
CH41 1FN
T: 0151 650 6984
E: info@instituteoflicensing.org

Page 97



1

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND LEISURE

ORIGINATING SECTION: PUBLIC PROTECTION SERVICE

REPORT TO : LICENSING    COMMITTEE           30 October 2018 

TITLE : UPDATE ON THE WORK OF PUBLIC PROTECTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICE

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the work of the Council’s Public Protection 
and Environmental Health Service (PPS) where there is a connection with businesses and 
persons who require a licence from the Council. It is also provides an update for members on 
national policy changes and proposals affecting licencing work. 

This report covers the time period July to October 2018.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That members note the report. 

3. KEY ISSUES

3.1 Nocturnal Expedited Review 
 
Following a violent incident outside the Nocturnal Nightclub, St Peter Street, Blackburn in 
August, Lancashire Constabulary applied for a summary review of the club’s premises licence. 
This resulted in an “interim steps hearing” on 24 August where a licensing sub-committee 
considered if any immediate, interim steps were needed to promote the licensing objectives, in 
particular to prevent crime and disorder and protect children from harm. The panel decided that 
the premises licence for the club needed to be suspended. 

Following the transfer of the premises licence to another company a further sub-committee 
meeting was held on 6 September. The result of this was the suspension of the licence was 
lifted and the premises allowed to re-open. Additional conditions were put in place to improve 
safety at the club until a final sub-committee meeting on 20 September confirmed the licence 
could continue.  

3.2 Sale of alcohol to children 

An under-age sales test purchasing operation took place on 5 October with 10 off-licences 
being checked following intelligence being received. Of these, 3 sales of alcohol were made to 
the 14 year old volunteers. 

Investigations are ongoing to determine the best course of action to deal with those who have 
sold alcohol to children. 

3.3 Gambling Premises Inspections  

Evening visits have been made to a number of Gambling premises in Blackburn and Darwen to 
check on compliance with licence requirements. All were found to be compliant.  

Page 98

Agenda Item 7



2

3.4 Joint working

Licensing and Trading Standards staff took part in a multi-agency operation during Rogue 
Traders Week in early October. This involved vehicles being stopped for checks by Police, 
VOSA, HMRC and Public Protection. Private hire vehicles and a scrap metal collectors van 
were amongst the vehicles stopped. No issues were found with these vehicles. 

3.5 Routine work carried out 

The following table provides some of the key figures on work carried out by members of staff 
working in the Licensing Team from 1 July – 30 September 2018.

Vehicle licences processed 407
Driver licences processed 58
Licensing Act licences processed 23
Visits to new DPSs 32
Inspections of premises/vehicles carried out   148

 

3.6 National Issues

Animal welfare 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 
come into force on 1 October and are designed to strengthen animal welfare, particularly 
around puppy sales. 

The new regulations will:

 Ensure that breeders show puppies alongside their mother be
[...]
267648

None. 

Page 101



Document is Restricted

Page 102

Agenda Item 8.1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 104

Agenda Item 8.2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	4 Draft Gambling Policy 2019
	Gambling Policy 2019 Appendix 1

	5 National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals
	NR3 - LGA Guidance

	6 Adoption of the Institute of Licensing "Guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades"
	IOL Guidance on Suitability Appendix 1
	Front and Back Cover - A4 Guidelines of applicant suitability.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418 ONLINE PDF.pdf
	Front Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf
	Guidance on Suitability 260418.pdf
	Back Cover - Guidelines of applicant suitability WEB.pdf



	7 Update on the Work of Public Protection and Environmental Health Service
	8.1 General Licensing Sub Committee - 14th August 2018
	8.2 General Licensing Sub Committee - 11th September 2018





Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 30th October, 2018

LICENSING COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 30 October 2018

PRESENT – Councillors; I Hussain (In the Chair) Batan, Shorrock, Gee, 
Pearson, Casey & Oates.

OFFICERS – Denise Andrews (Business & Licensing Manager), Donna Riding 
(Principal Officer for Licensing), Jack Henriques (Principal Solicitor), Shannon 
Gardiner (Governance Officer)

RESOLUTIONS

1  Welcome & Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Groves & Salton 

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th July 2018 were submitted. 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record

3  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest 

4  Draft Gambling Policy 2019

The members were informed of the current consultation being undertaken 
about the revision of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy. 

The Public Protection Service had consulted on a national and local level with 
businesses and organisations affected by the policy. The residents of the
Borough had been consulted via the Council’s website and through Resident 
Associations. A full list of consultees was included as Appendix A of the Draft 
Policy Statement. The consultation is being undertaken from 3 September to 
14 November 2018.

The approval of the policy was considered a key decision and will be 
considered by full Council at the meeting on 24th January 2019. The financial 
costs incurred by the consultation and the publication of the revised document 
will be borne by the fees levied for gambling premises. 

RESOLVED- That members note the report and put forward any 
recommendations that they may have for inclusion in the revised policy 

5  National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals

The Members were informed of the National Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations and Refusals with a view to adopting its use by Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Council. 



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 30th October, 2018

Licensing Authorities must be satisfied that anyone driving a private hire or 
hackney carriage vehicle is a fit and proper person to do so. Primarily this is 
done at the application stage and then at any time during the life of the 
licence. 

Currently when a driver does not disclose information about a previous 
revocation or refusal of a licence there is often no way for a licensing Authority 
to find out about it. This means that vital information about a driver’s past 
behaviour is missed and a driver might be granted a licence in a new area 
despite having a licence revoked elsewhere.

In response to this the Local Government Association (LGA) have 
commissioned the development of a national register of all revoked and 
refused private hire and hackney carriage drivers licences (NR3). This will 
allow licensing authorities to record their refusals and revocations and check 
new applicants against the register.

Guidance has been issued by the LGA on how to implement use of the 
register. Authorities will need to update policies, provide historical data to the 
database and amend forms and information given to drivers. In particular, all 
the drivers who have been refused or revoked in the past will need to be 
written to individually and informed that their details will be entered onto the 
register.

RESOLVED - That members note the report and direct officers to draft the 
necessary amendments to Policy for the adoption and use of the National Register of 
Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals.

6  Adoption of the Institute of Licensing "Guidance on determining the 
suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire 
trades"

The Members were informed of the Institute of Licensing “Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and 
private hire trades” with a view to adopting its use in Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council. 

The guidance had been produced by the Institute of Licensing (IOL) working in 
partnership with the Local Government Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local 
Government and the National association of Licensing and Enforcement 
Officers. It was produced in April 2018 following widespread consultation; 
Blackburn with Darwen contributed to the consultation. 

It was noted that the main impact of adopting the good practice as detailed in 
the Guidance was the introduction of the requirement for Basic DBS 
disclosures for operators and vehicle proprietors. Consultation would take 
place with members of the trade who would be affected by any change to 
current policy. 

Any financial costs incurred through the adoption of the IOL guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and 
private hire trades use will be taken into account when calculating fees for taxi 
related licences. 



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 30th October, 2018

RESOLVED – That Members noted the report and direct officers to consult on 
the necessary amendments to Policy for the adoption on the IOL “Guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and 
private hire trades”. 

7  Update on the Work of Public Protection and Environmental Health 
Service

The Committee were updated on the Council’s Public Protection and 
Environmental Health Service during the period of July to October 2018. 

During this period Lancashire Constabulary applied for a summary review of a 
Nocturnal Nightclub’s premises licence following a violent incident which 
occurred outside of the premises. This resulted in an ‘interim steps hearing’ 
where a licensing subcommittee decided that the premises licence for the club 
needed to be suspended. 
A further sub-committee meeting was held the following month and the result 
of that was to suspend the licence was lifted and the premises were allowed to 
re-open. Additional conditions were put in place to improve safety at the club 
until a final sub-committee meeting confirmed the licence could continue. 

An underage sales test purchasing operation took place on 5th October with 10 
off-licences being checked following intelligence being received.  Of these, 3 
sales of alcohol were made to a 14 year old volunteer. 

The following table provides some of the key figures on work carried out by 
members of staff working in the Licensing Team from 1 July – 30 September 
2018

Vehicle licences processed 407
Driver licences processed 58
Licensing Act licences processed 23
Visits to new DPSs 32
Inspections of premises/vehicles carried out 148

The committee were informed of National Issues such as the Animal Welfare 
Regulations 2018 had come into force on 1st October and were designed to 
strengthen animal welfare, particularly around puppy sales. 

Members were also informed that the Task and Finish Group on Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Licensing had conducted and made 34 recommendations 
the Government. The Department for Transport had been asked to take the 
recommendations of the report and amend legislation as required. 

RESOLVED – That the Committee note the updates contained in the report. 
That the Licensing Team be thanked for their hard work.

8  Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees

The Committee received the proceedings of the following Sub-Committees

General Licensing Sub Committee 14th August 2018
General Licensing Sub Committee 11th September 2018



Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 30th October, 2018

RESOLVED - That the proceedings of the Sub Committees as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record.  

9  General Licensing Sub Committee - 14th August 2018

RESOLVED - That the proceedings of the Sub Committee as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record.

10  General Licensing Sub Committee - 11th September 2018

RESOLVED - That the proceedings of the Sub Committee as outlined above 
were approved as a correct record and signed as a correct record

11  Petition - Private Hire Trade

The Committee received a petition on behalf of the Private Hire Trade 
requesting the use of bus lanes, pick up and drop off points for private hire 
vehicles, independent testing stations and wanting to work more with the 
Council and Police to improve safety, security and the image of the taxi trade 
within the Borough. 

RESOLVED – That members note the petition 

Signed: ………………………………………………….

Date: …………………………………………………….
Chair of the meeting 

at which the minutes were confirmed


